
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276140 

Please ask for Helen Phillips 
Email: helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Wednesday, 9 July 2014 
2.00 pm 

Kingston Centre, Stafford 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Democracy and Transformation  
1 July 2014 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1. Apologies  
   
2. Welcome to New Members  
   
3. Declaration of Any other Business  
   
4. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014 (Pages 1 - 6) 
   
5. An Update on Key Issues (Pages 7 - 28) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People  
   
6. NASACRE Update (Pages 29 - 44) 
   
 Oral Report of the Chairman  
   
7. Applications for Variation of Practice (Pages 45 - 46) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 

 
 

   
8. The SACRE Budget 2013-2014 (Pages 47 - 48) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 

 
 

   



9. Agreed Syllabus Review (Pages 49 - 56) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 

 
a) Convening of the Agreed Syllabus Conference 
b) Minutes of the Agreed Syllabus Conference held on 12 February 

2014 
 

 

   
10. Implications from "Trojan Horse" investigations in Birmingham (Pages 57 - 58) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 

 
 

   
11. 20+ Ideas for SACRE (Pages 59 - 60) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 

 
 

   
12. AOB  
   
13. Date of next SACRE meeting  
   
 The next SACRE meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 12 November, 

2.00pm 
 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

Barrie Scott 
Mick Dwyer 
Sonia Andjelkovic 
Ann Hewetson 
Diana Cutler 
Tajinder Singh 
Paul Lewis 
Christine Chadwick 
G Devadason 
Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal (Vice-
Chairman) 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
(Chairman) 
Dr Laow 
Liz O'Brien 
Muhammad Parekh 
 

Sam Phillips 
Sue Blackmore 
Mary Gale 
Colin Hopkins 
Rosemary Woodward 
Peter Davies 
Terry Finn 
Tricia Budd 
Liz Williams 
Conor Wileman 
David Williams 
Caroline Wood 
Bill Walley 
 

 



- 1 - 
 

MINUTES 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Meeting - 12 February 2014 
 
Present:  Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
 
 Sonia Andjelkovic, Diana Cutler, Jane Essex, Dr Laow, Liz O'Brien, 
Muhammad Parekh, Sam Phillips, Sue Blackmore, Peter Davies, Terry Finn, 
Liz Williams and Caroline Wood 
 
Apologies for absence:  Barrie Scott, Mick Dwyer, Ann Hewetson, Paul Lewis, 
Christine Chadwick, Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal, Colin Hopkins, Rosemary Woodward, 
Conor Wileman and David Williams 
 
Also in attendance - Helen Phillips and Emma Jardine 
 
 
PART ONE 
 
 
13. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 13 November 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
14. An Update on Key Issues 
 
SACRE received an update on the proposed review of the Staffordshire Agreed 
Syllabus. Since their last meeting a letter had been sent on SACRE’s behalf, and at their 
request, to Mr Ben Adams, Cabinet Member, Learning and Skills, requesting his 
authorisation for SACRE to review the Syllabus. Members received a copy of this letter 
and a copy of the Cabinet Member’s response, giving his authorisation. 
 
The Chairman noted the kind and supportive words from the Cabinet Member. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update on key issues be noted. 
 
15. Agreed Syllabus Review 
 
The Education Act 1993 required the Local Authority (LA) to institute a review of its 
locally agreed syllabus every five years after the completion of its last review. The last 
revision of the Agreed Syllabus had been issued to schools in 2009 and at their meeting 
of 13 November 2013 SACRE resolved to write to the Cabinet Member, Learning and 
Skills, highlighting the need for a review and seeking approval to set up an Agreed 
Syllabus Conference (ASC) to undertake this review. 
 
SACRE had previously received a copy of this correspondence and the Cabinet 
Member’s approval to c
[...]
 of this there would be a significant shortfall 
and it was suggested that the Cabinet Member, Learning and Skills, be approached in 
the first instance. A business case would then be produced for Entrust for any further 
funding required. 
 
It was proposed that SACRE convene an agreed syllabus conference to request the 
Local Authority review the agreed syllabus. A formal vote was taken and each 
committee recorded a vote in favour of convening the conference. 
 

RESOLVED – That; a) SACRE convene an agreed syllabus conference and request 
that the Local Authority reconsider its agreed syllabus; and, 
 b) the recommendations of the agreed syllabus conference be conveyed to the Entrust 
Consultant and the LA for amendments if necessary. 
 
[Note by Clerk: The SACRE meeting was formally closed whilst the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference was convened. Once the Agreed Syllabus Conference had concluded the 
SACRE meeting formally re-opened.] 
 
16. Application for Westhill/NASACRE Award 
 
Liz O’Brien and Jane Essex had previously agreed to consider possible projects around 
the parity of provision of RE for all children, irrespective of ability, and bring suggestions 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

back to SACRE as a potential submission for the Westhill Trust/NASACRE annual 
award. Members received a paper outlining the background journey to the proposed 
project and heard from Liz and Jane on their proposed submission. 
 
The proposed project would build on recent work undertaken at the University of 
Aberdeen which had led to the setting up of the Kairos Forum.  
 
The project had two aspects: 

• to bring into one place and make available guidance on what resources already 
existed for RE and collective worship; and 

• produce a practical resource with exemplar sample lessons for producing exciting 
RE for young people working within P scales, giving them the opportunity to 
explore stories from different faiths as a way into narrating their own stories. 

 
The work would i
[...]
shed for Members, feeling 
that highlighting those schools that had achieved below the national average was 
unhelpful and unsupportive. Members had a lengthy discussion on the best way to 
receive the examination result data. Whilst not wishing to undermine teaching staff it 
was important that they were aware of the achievements throughout Staffordshire 
schools and that they gained a clear picture of where further support could be effective 
in driving improvements. On reflection members agreed to receive the information in 
one table and for any conclusions to be drawn from this table during the SACRE 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That: a)  the analysis of examination results be received; 
b) a letter of congratulations be sent to those schools that achieved above national 
average results, with a letter offering support being sent to those schools achieving 
below the national average at A*-C grades; and, 
c) future examination results be reported in one table to SACRE, with conclusions being 
drawn during the meeting. 
 
18. NASACRE Update 
 
The Chairman gave an update on recent NASACRE developments, including: 

• NASACRE would shortly be issuing requests for information from SACREs on 
their current situation, for example the number of meetings held, their resource 
base etc. This information would be very helpful once drawn together; 

• the All Party Parliamentary Group on RE had invited a representative from 
NASACRE to their first meeting which considered teacher training, however two 
individual SACREs had been invited to their second meeting on community 
cohesion, rather than NASACRE, which was a little curious; 

• REC had invited local SACREs to write to their local Member of Parliament (MP) 
highlighting the importance of RE in respect of community cohesion. The 
Chairman had written to the Stafford MP Jeremy Lefroy, on behalf of the 
Staffordshire SACRE, and a copy of this letter was circulated to members;  

• the new arrangements with the password protected NASACRE web-site were 
working well in encouraging SACREs to pay their subscriptions promptly; and 

• the NASACRE Annual General Meeting was scheduled for Thursday 22 May, 
Central Hall, Westminster. The main speaker this year would be Stephen Lloyd 
MP.  

 
RESOLVED – That the update be received. 
 
19. Applications for Variation of Practice 
 
There were none at this meeting. 
 
20. The SACRE Budget 2013-2014 
 
Members were informed that any remaining budget for this academic year would be 
used to support the Agreed Syllabus Review. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

 
21. AOB 
 

1. Jane Essex informed SACRE that sadly the RE teacher training course at Keele 
University would no longer be run as there had been insufficient applications. 
SACRE wished to find out if this was a wide spread problem and it was agreed 
that this issue would be explored with REC to identify whether this situation was 
repeated elsewhere. 

2. Dr Loaw informed SACRE that consideration was being given to organising a 
children’s day at the Buddhist Temple in Kings Bromley and asked whether 
SACRE would like to be a part of this. This could be something to consider at 
their next meeting. 

3. The next SACRE meeting was scheduled for Wednesday 9 July, 2.00pm, 
Kingston Centre, Stafford. An email with the subsequent dates had been sent to 
all SACRE Members. 

 
 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Chairman 

be available on request. 

Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request. 

 

Page 5



Page 6



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
9th July 2014 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 
An Update on Key Issues 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present members of SACRE with a brief update on key issues that have developed or arisen 

since the last meeting of SACRE. 
 
2 Summary 
 
2.1 Members of SACRE will receive a brief report on a number of key issues.  These are matters which 

have either been raised at previous SACRE meetings and which have moved forward, or matters 
on which it is appropriate to brief members of SACRE. 

 
3 Recommendation 
 
3.1 That members of SACRE receive the report and note the contents 
 
4 Background 
 
4.1 Since the spring term meeting of the SACRE there have been developments in a number of areas 

which had previously been agenda items for SACRE or which have local or national importance for 
RE.   

 
4.2 Members will be briefed on these key developments.  
 
 
5 Equal Opportunities 
 
5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on equal 

opportunities. 
 
6 Financial implications 
 
6.1 Financial implications may be raised by individual items.  These have been dealt with elsewhere, or 

will be raised at future meetings of SACRE. 
 
 
 
Contact Officer   Emma Jardine 
Telephone number:   01785 27799

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Page 2 of 3 

 

RE and Tolerance: Early Day Motion 

SACRE members are being encouraged to write / contact encourage their MP and ask 
him/her to sign this early day motion: 
 
That this House notes that Religious Education (RE) is a rigorous academic subject that 
allows young people to increase their knowledge and understanding of a range of 
religious and non-religious beliefs; further notes the importance of mutual understanding 
and the community cohesion it engenders, particularly at this time of heightened 
tension; recognises the contribution the subject RE plays in fostering mutual 
understanding and respect between people with different religious and non-religious 
beliefs; supports the efforts of schools and local authorities who give RE the attention 
and status it merits in the curriculum; and urges that measures to ensure that all 
children explore and discuss religious and non-religious beliefs at school be pursued by 
the Government. 

Date tabled: 18.06.2013 
Primary sponsor: Lloyd, Stephen 
Sponsors: Russell, Bob;  Durkan, Mark;  Shannon, Jim;  Meale, Alan;  Dobbin, Jim. 
 
On 1st July there were 38 signatures 
 
 
 

RE and Academies 
 
With the number of Academies in Staffordshire gradually increasing it would seem 
timely to refresh our understanding of RE provision in Academies and the role of 
SACRE within that.   
 
The NASACRE leaflet offers ways in which SACREs can give support and guidance to 
Academies with RE and the use of the locally agreed syllabus. 
 
Two further useful documents compiled by NATRE are also attached for reference:  
 

• The first provides some responses to this question: Can/should the SACRE 
monitor the work of Academies in RE and collective worship or must they be 
allowed to 'go their own way'? It also includes a statement from the DfE about the 
legal requirement for RE in Academies and the role of the Young People's 
Learning Agency (YPLA). 

• The second is a Q&A document about RE and collective worship in Academies 
and Free Schools.  

 
SACRE members may like to use these documents as the basis for issuing advice to 
schools in their area to clarify for them the current statutory requirements for RE and/or 
collective worship.  
 
 

Page 8



Page 3 of 3 

Young Ambassadors for RE 

The Religious Education Council have launched a Young Ambassadors for RE scheme 
and are inviting schools to apply.  As our own Student Council for RE no longer runs 
this scheme could be a suitable replacement.  A leaflet is attached which could be 
circulated to schools if SACRE members felt it would be worthwhile pursuing.   

 
 

Page 9



Page 10



Religious Education (RE) and Collective Worship in 
Academies and Free Schools Q&A

1. Are Free Schools subject to the same requirements as Academies? 

Free Schools are Academies in law and have the same requirement to provide 
RE and collective worship. In this document, 
[...]
Emma Jardine 
Telephone number:   01785 277997 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 45



Page 46



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
9th July 2014 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 
 

SACRE Budget 2014 - 2015 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To advise members of SACRE of the current budget position 
 
2 Summary 
 
2.1  A breakdown of the SACRE budget for the financial year 2013 - 2014 to date will be presented at 

the meeting. 
 
3 Recommendation 
 
3.1 That members of SACRE receive the report 
 
4 Background 
 
4.1 A budget has been made available to support the work of SACRE during the financial year 2014 – 

2015 as approved by the Corporate Director (Children and Lifelong Learning). 
 
4.2 The budget will be monitored strictly this year in terms of the number of days that the RE 

consultant is permitted to support the SACRE.  This is required to reflect the funding. 
 
4.3 There are many items that will remain unchanged.  The extras will no longer be funded by Entrust. 

The SACRE lecture will be funded for this academic year as it has already been advertised.  The 
SACRE awards could be presented in schools by SACRE members or alternatively could be 
distributed at the SACRE lecture for this year.  

 
4.4 No money will be made available by Entrust to support the agreed syllabus review outside of the 

allocated budget.   SACRE members may decide that the RE consultant can use some time 
allocated against other work on the agreed syllabus work instead.   

 
 
5 Equal Opportunities 
 
5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on equal 

opportunities. 
 
6 Financial implications 
 
6.1  Financial implications are indicated in the budget account. 
 
 
Contact Officer   Emma Jardine 
Telephone number:   01785 27799 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 47



SACRE non negotiables Days

Income from EM1100 

£12030

Annual Membership of NASACRE 95

Annual Membership of AREIAC 70

Membership of NATRE 100

Attendance at NASACRE AGM (Chair of 

SACRE) 90

Attendance at AREIAC 1 day conference 

(Consultant to SACRE) Fee: 90

Consultant time to attend conference 1 575

Total 1 1020

Minimum Required Consultant 

Support for SACRE

3xhalf day meetings including prep time   3 1725

Monitoring RE provision including 

creating, distributing and collating surveys  1 575

Liaison with Chair/Clerk 1 575

Budget 

 Annual report 4 2300

Printing and distribution of annual report 878

Strategic information and advice via 

phone/email to schools 3 1725

 Admin and research

 Responding to SACRE instructions 0.5 300

 data/praise 2 1150

Familiarisation and Liaison with related 

organisations e.g. NATRE, AREIAC, 

NASACRE  3 1725

Total 18.5 11973

SACRE Extras currently supported by 

consultant to SACRE/Entrust

refreshments at meetings x3 81

Annual SACRE Lecture (1xspeaker £500, 

half day consultant time £300, 

refreshments £27) 0.5 875

student conference/consultation (1day+2 

days prep) 3 1725

Annual SACRE Awards (2 days 

consultant prep time, half day consultant 

time for awards ceremony, refreshments 

£50) 2.5 1450

Total 24.5 16104

Additional Statutory SACRE duties

Agreed Syllabus Review once every 5 

years.  The 2014 review has been 

agreed by Cllr Adams and has found that 

a full rewrite would be advisable due to far 

reaching education changes in the past 5 

years.  This work takes 12 months, 

involves stakeholder consultations at all 

key points and requires the creation of 

educational materials from reception to 

post 16. The additional support of an 

external body is required

RE consultant to SACRE 20 11500

Consultant from RE Today 20 10000

Total 64.5 37604

NB Consultant days are charged at 
£575 full day and £300 half day 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Agreed Syllabus Conference held on 12 February 2014 
 

Present:   
 
 Sonia Andjelkovic 

Sue Blackmore 
Diana Cutler 
[...]
hey wished to undertake and the cost 
implications. If undertaking a more radical review Members wished to ensure the 
syllabus had the flexibility to be purchased and used by other authorities whilst being 

Agenda Item 9

Page 49



 

- 2 - 
 

pertinent to Staffordshire. It was understood that Staffordshire teachers would welcome 
a syllabus that included more supportive materials to help support their teaching and 
work planning. This was particularly important for the non RE specialist teaches of RE. 
 
If a more radical review was to be undertaken it would be necessary to have officer time 
and support to carry out the work needed. Lat Blaylock (a well respected expert in RE 
and part of the RE Today team) had been approached to give an estimate of cost and 
process should the Conference choose to use his expertise in reviewing the 
Staffordshire syllabus. Lat had a successful background in this field.  
 
The funding required for this review would be between £15,000 and £20,000 in total. 
Whilst the SACRE budget could fund part of this there would be a significant shortfall 
and it was suggested that the Cabinet Member, Learning and Skills, be approached in 
the first instance. A business case would then be produced for Entrust for any further 
funding required. 
 
The Conference agreed that Rev Preb Michael Metcalf, Chairman of the Staffordshire 
SACRE and current Chairman of the ASC, should write to the Cabinet Member, 
Learning and Skills, setting out the Conference thoughts on undertaking a more radical 
syllabus review and seeking possible funding for this work. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Chairman write to the cabinet Member, Learning and Skills, on 
behalf of the ASC, setting out their wish for a more radical review of the Syllabus and 
seeking funding for this work. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
be available on request. 

Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request. 

 

Page 50



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
9th July 2014 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 
 

Agreed Syllabus Review 2014 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To set in motion the process to review the Staffordshire Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education 
 
2 Summary 
 
2.1 The Education Act 1993 requires the Local Authority to institute a review of its locally agreed 

syllabus every five years after the completion of its last review. 
 
2.2 The Staffordshire Agreed Syllabus was last reviewed and issued to school in 2009.  A review 

therefore falls due in 2014. 
 
2.3 It is for the Local Authority to convene an agreed syllabus conference for the purpose of reviewing 

a syllabus.  However the SACRE can, in writing, request that the LA reconsider its agreed 
syllabus.  

 
3 Recommendation 
 
3.1 This is the second meeting of the Agreed Syllabus Conference.  At the previous meeting 

members decided to formally begin the Agreed Syllabus review process with the support of Cllr. 
Adams.   
 

3.2 Members also began the process of sourcing funding for a radical review of the Agreed Syllabus. 
This included letters and meetings.  Entrust will be unable to fund any Agreed Syllabus review.  
The Chair of SACRE will update on responses from Staffordshire County Council.  . 

 
3.3 The Agreed Syllabus Conference may wish to discuss ways forward and a possible rethink of the 

type of review process available to them at this time.   
 
4 Background 
 
4.1 The last revision of the Staffordshire Agreed Syllabus was issued to schools in 2009. 
 
4.2 Since the revision a number of major changes have taken place in education which have a direct 

impact on religious education: 

• From September 2013 a new curriculum will be introduced to all schools (Key Stages 1-4), 
with a clear focus on slimming down the curriculum to allow for more cross curricu
[...]
ew falls in 2014. 
 
The Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), at their meeting of 13 
November 2013, agreed to raise the need for a review with you, seeking your approval to 
set up an Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) to undertake the review. 
 
An ASC is a separate entity to the SACRE but has the same committee structure and can 
be made up of the SACRE members, although there is no provision for co-opted members.  
 
The Staffordshire SACRE are aware of a number of current issues that will have an 
influence on the Review, including the recent publication of the National Non-Statutory 
Framework for RE. 
 
On behalf of the SACRE I would be grateful if you would confirm whether you wish them to 
convene an ASC to undertake the required review. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Mr Ben Adams, 
Cabinet Member, 
Learning and Skills 

 
 
DX 712320 Stafford 5 

Fax No. (01785) 276178 

Please ask for:  Helen Phillips 
Telephone: (01785) 276143 
e-mail: Helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk 

Page 55



Page 56



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
9th July 2014 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 
 

Implications from ‘Trojan Horse’ investigations in Birmingham 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present members of SACRE with an opportunity to discuss implications from ‘Trojan Horse’ 

investigations in Birmingham 
 
2 Summary 
 
2.1 SACRE’s are invited to hear the update and consider responses    
 
3 Recommendation 
 
3.1 That members of SACRE hear the update and note the contents 
 
4 Background 
 
4.1 In June 2014 Ofsted published its findings from the ‘Trojan Horse’ plot which alleged a socially-

conservative sect of Muslims was trying to get their own members on to governing bodies and oust 
head teachers in Birmingham schools. This has been a high profile case. A balanced response will 
come from members of the RE community in July.   

 
4.2 Whilst Staffordshire schools were not involved, SACRE mem
[...]
 this forward 

3. Engage with initial teacher training (ITT) providers and get some of them involved in 
SACRE or presenting to a meeting 

4. Engage with the media locally and nationally and with social media to counter wider 
public ignorance 

5. Encourage schools to sign up for the RE Quality Mark (REQM) 

6. Think about who is in charge of academy chains and free schools in your area. 
Teachers from these schools can be included as representatives in Group C of 
SACREs 

7. Get your local authority scrutiny committee to engage with the Annual SACRE 
Report 

8. Develop youth SACREs and encourage young people’s contributions 

9. Hold SACRE meetings in schools and include a training session for teachers 

10. Report schools which do not include RE or do it properly to the local authority 

11. Make links with post 16 RE 

12. Develop a resource collection for loan to schools 

13. Have a sub-committee to support and deliver collective worship in schools 

14. Sponsor competitions eg artwork for inclusion in the annual report 

15. Work to support faith group visitors into schools 

16. Develop a young ambassadors project 

17. Engage governors. The information included in pages 40-41 of the Governors 
Handbook about RE is not clear and NASACRE might submit a rewriteRotate 
chairmanship through the four groups of SACRE 

18. Engage teachers in working parties when developing a locally agreed syllabus. 
Process is important not just the end product and this involves and develops 
teachers 

19. Find out if there are any subject leaders of education (SLEs) you could work with. 
You can find out from the National College website if there are any RE SLEs in your 
areas 

20. Ensure whatever you do has a positive impact on teaching and learning in 
classrooms. 

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014
	5 An Update on Key Issues
	key issues-re and collective worship in acads and fs qanda
	key issues-Academies_FAQ
	key issues-NASACRE_Academies_leaflet
	key issues-YA_Application_Pack

	6 NASACRE Update
	NASACRE item 2014 B'ham SACRE Chair letter
	NASACRE item Commentary from Birmingham SACRE on the REC Review of RE (1) - 21 5 14

	7 Applications for Variation of Practice
	8 The SACRE Budget 2013-2014
	9 Agreed Syllabus Review
	8 Agreed Syllabus Review
	ASC ltr to Ben Adams

	10 Implications from "Trojan Horse" investigations in Birmingham
	11 20+ Ideas for SACRE



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

MINUTES

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Meeting - 9 July 2014

Present: Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf

Barrie Scott, Diana Cutler, Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal (Vice-Chairman), 
Muhammad Parekh, Sue Blackmore, Peter Davies, Terry Finn, Tricia Budd, 
Liz Williams, Conor Wileman, Caroline Wood, Bill Walley and Susan Devereux

Apologies for absence:  Mick Dwyer, Sonia Andjelkovic, Sam Phillips, Colin Hopkins, 
Rosemary Woodward and David Williams

Also in attendance - Helen Phillips and Emma Jardine

PART ONE

22. Welcome to New Members

The Chairman welcomed new SACRE members. 

There had been a number of membership changes since the last SACRE meeting, 
these being:

 Mr Bill Walley re-joined SACRE replacing Jane Essex as the Society of Friends 
representative, Jane had recently changed jobs and was working out of the area 

 Mrs Susan Devereux replaced Lieutenant Christine Chadwick as the Salvation 
Army representative

 Due to ill health Liz O’Brien had resigned as one of the Catholic representatives 
 Liz Williams informed SACRE that this would be her last meeting and that the 

new ATL representative would be Sam Kirman

Mrs Julie Thompson was present at the meeting as an observer, representing the Baha’i 
faith.

The Chairman expressed his gratitude for the work of those members who were leaving 
the Staffordshire SACRE and welcomed new members. Members felt it would be helpful 
to receive a membership list detailing each member’s representation on the SACRE.

23. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 12 February 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

Members were informed that Keele University had closed its teacher training 
department.

24. An Update on Key Issues



- 2 -

SACRE received an update on key issues that had occurred since their last meeting, 
including:

a) RE and Tolerance: Early Day Motion – SACRE members were encouraged to 
write to their Members of Parliament asking them to sign the early day motion 
urging measures to ensure that all children explore and discuss religious and 
non-religious beliefs at school be pursued by the Government;

b) RE and Academies – updating SACRE on RE provision in academies and the 
role of SACRE within that. Members discussed the teaching of RE at the JCB 
Academy and were informed that the RE teaching requirements depended on the 
specifics of the original funding agreement of a sponsored academy;

c) Young Ambassadors for RE – the Religious Education Council (REC) had 
launched a Young Ambassadors for RE scheme and schools were being invited 
to apply. This could be a suitable replacement for Staffordshire’s student council 
for RE. Members received details of the application process and were happy to 
support promotion of this scheme within Staffordshire schools.

RESOLVED – That the update on key issues be noted and the Young Ambassadors for 
RE scheme be promoted in Staffordshire schools.

25. NASACRE Update

The Chairman gave an update on recent NASACRE events, including:
 The NASACRE AGM had taken place in May and had been very successful. The 

main speaker had been Stephen Lloyd, the Member of Parliament chairing the All 
Party Parliamentary Group on RE. His speech had been inspirational and 
encouraging; and

 The NASACRE website was a very important and useful means of 
communication. Parts of the site were password protected, with passwords only 
given to SACREs who had paid their NASACRE subscription. A new password 
would be issued in September to those SACREs who had subscribed.

RESOLVED – That the oral update by the Chairman be noted.

26. Applications for Variation of Practice

There were none at this meeting.

27. The SACRE Budget 2013-2014

Members received a breakdown of the SACRE budget for the financial year 2013-2014.

In light of SACREs recent request for funding to support the Agreed Syllabus Review 
the SACRE budget had come under close inspection, with the contract between Entrust 
and the County Council in respect of SACRE support being used to clarify the support 
available within the funding allocation. SACRE would need to be creative in how it 
approached such events as the SACRE awards and lecture as funding was no longer 
available for these.



- 3 -

Emma Jardine was allocated 14 days within the budget for all her SACRE support work 
over the year.

There was no extra funding available from Entrust to support the proposed Agreed 
Syllabus Review.

Professional development for RE teachers would continue, with courses often 
commissioned by schools.

Members regretted the restrictions now placed on them and the implications this will 
have for the work of the Staffordshire SACRE.

RESOLVED – That the SACRE budget limitations be noted.

28. Agreed Syllabus Review

SACRE noted the minutes of the Agreed Syllabus Conference held on 12 February 
2014.

It was proposed that SACRE convene the second meeting of their Agreed Syllabus 
Conference.

RESOLVED – That SACRE convene the second meeting of their Agreed Syllabus 
Conference.

[Note by Clerk: The SACRE meeting was formally closed whilst the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference was convened. Once the Agreed Syllabus Conference had concluded the 
SACRE meeting formally re-opened.]

29. Implications from "Trojan Horse" investigations in Birmingham

In June 2014 Ofsted published its findings from the “Trojan Horse” issue which alleged a 
socially-conservative sect of Muslims had been trying to infiltrate governing bodies and 
subsequently oust certain head teachers from Birmingham schools. This had been a 
high profile and emotive issue. A more balanced response to the report was expected 
from members of the RE community in July.

Members shared their views on the causes and possible implications of this issue, 
specifically their concern at the potential for this to become inflammatory if handled 
carelessly. Whilst Staffordshire schools were not involved SACRE members wanted to 
help support schools in promoting community cohesion and understanding. 

RESOLVED – That SACRE be kept informed of any developments.

30. 20+ Ideas for SACRE

At the NASACRE Annual General Meeting this year Lesley Prior had shared a list of 
ideas with delegates for SACRE’s consideration. This list gave members an opportunity 
for self reflection and consideration of good practice.



- 4 -

In light of concerns over governance in some of the Birmingham based schools within 
the Trojan horse incident, Members felt that the most important listed item to consider 
was: “Engage governors- The information included in pages 40-41 of the Governors 
Handbook about RE is not clear and NASACRE might submit a rewrite”. 

RESOLVED – That the issue of how to engage governors be included on SACREs next 
agenda. 

31. AOB

 The Interfaith Network was looking to develop intergenerational programmes. 
The Interfaith week would be run again in November and SACRE Members 
would be kept informed. 

 Members had received a copy of a letter from Councillor Dr Barry Henley sharing 
Birmingham SACRE’s comments on the Religious Education Council’s review of 
RE which had been launched in October 2013.

 Members were informed that this years Explore Islam week would take place at 
Staffordshire University on 24 November.

32. Date of next SACRE meeting

RESOLVED – That the next SACRE meeting be held on Wednesday 12 November 
2014, 2.00pm.

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf
Chairman

be available on request.

Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request.


